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1. What does the term “Brown Tide” refer 

to?  

a) Harmful Algal Blooms  

b) Upwelling of clay particles to the 

surface near the ocean margins.  

c) High tides occurring during the 

equinox.  

d) Incoming sand water near the coastal 

areas due to tsunami waves.  

 

2. Arrange the following states in 

descending order in terms of their 

percentage of forest to the total 

geographical area of the state.  

1. Arunachal Pradesh  

2. Mizoram  

3. Manipur  

4. Meghalaya  

Choose the correct option:  

a) 2-1-4-3  

b) 2-1-3-4   

c) 1-2-4-3  

d) 1-2-3-4   

  

3. Kalapani Territorial Dispute, recently 

seen in news, is between:   

a) India and Pakistan   

b) India and Bangladesh   

c) India and Nepal   

d) India and Myanmar  

4. Consider the following statements with 

respect to Census in India:   

1. The first complete Census was 

conducted in the first decade of the 

20th century.   

2. Population in India has steadily and 

continuously increased in the last 

century.   

Which of the statements given above 

is/are correct?   

a) 1 only   

b) 2 only   

c) Both 1 and 2   

d) Neither 1 nor 2  

 

5. Consider the following statements about 

The Gulf of Mannar   

1. It lies between the west coast of Sri 

Lanka and the South-eastern tip of 

India.   

2. It is separated from Palk Bay by Ram 

Sethu or Adam's Bridge.   

3. It hosts the dugong (sea cow)   

Select the correct answer using the 

codes below.   

a) 2 and 3 only   

b) 3 only   

c) 1, 2 and 3   

d) 1 and 2 only   

 



 

6.  A mobile application named Saiyam has 

been developed by which of the 

following Municipal Corporation 

under Smart Cities Mission to 

effectively track the home-quarantined 

citizens and ensure that they are 

staying in the home?  

a) Pune  

b) Mysuru  

c) Chandigarh  

d) New Delhi    

 

7. With reference to the Operation 

Sanjeevani, consider the following 

statements:  

1. India has recently transported essential 

medicines and hospital consumables 

to Maldives under Operation 

Sanjeevani.  

2. The medicines were delivered by an 

Hercules C-130J-30 aircraft of Indian 

Air Force.  

Which of the statements given above 

is/are correct?  

a) 1 only  

b) 2 only  

c) Both 1 and 2  

d) Neither 1 nor 2   

  

8. With reference to the human to animal 

transmission of coronavirus, consider 

the following statements:  

1. SARS-CoV2 infects respiratory cells 

after entering through a protein, 

which lies on the surface of the cells.  

2. ACE2 is the protein in felines 

resembles ACE2 in humans.  

Which of the statements given above 

is/are correct?  

a) 1 only  

b) 2 only  

c) Both 1 and 2  

d) Neither 1 nor 2      

 

9. Consider the following statements.  

1. According to WHO, No country in 

the southeast Asia region have 

successfully controlled Hepatitis B.  

2. Hepatitis B is said to be controlled 

when the disease prevalence is 

reduced to less than 10% among 

children less than five years of age.  

3. In India, a nation-wide Hepatitis B 

vaccine was introduced in the 

Universal Immunisation Programme.  

Which of the above statements is/are 

correct?  

a) 1 and 2  

b) 2 and 3  

c) 3 only  

d) All of the above   

 

10. Consider the following statements 

regarding Asia-Pacific Economic 

Cooperation (APEC).  

1. Asia-Pacific Economic Cooperation 

(APEC) is an inter-governmental 

forum for Pacific Rim member 

economies that promotes free trade 

throughout the Asia-Pacific region.   

2. APEC is recognized as one of the 

highest-level multilateral blocs and 

oldest forums in the Asia-Pacific 

region.  

3. China, Russia and India are the 

members of APEC.  

Which of the above statements is/are 

correct?  

a) 1 and 3  

b) 1 and 2  

c) 2 and 3  

d) All of the above



 

SOLUTION 

1. Answer: a) Harmful Algal blooms   

Brown tides are part of growing world-wide incidences of harmful algal blooms (HAB) which are 

caused by a proliferation of single-celled marine plants called phytoplankton. One species of 

phytoplankton, the microscopic alga Aureococcus anophagefferens may bloom in such densities 

that the water turns dark brown, a condition known as "Brown tide”.  

2. Answer: a) 2-1-4-3   

As per the Forest Survey of India report, the states and union territories with maximum percentage 

of forest cover to the geographical area are as follows.  

Area-wise Madhya Pradesh has the largest forest cover in the country followed by Arunachal 

Pradesh, Chhattisgarh, Odisha and Maharashtra. In terms of forest cover as percentage of total 

geographical area, the top five States are Mizoram (85.41%), Arunachal Pradesh (79.63%), 

Meghalaya (76.33%), Manipur (75.46%) and Nagaland (75.31%).  

3. Answer: c) India and Nepal    

• Kalapani territory is a disputed territory between India and Nepal. While Nepal claims 

Kalapani to be a part of its Darchula district, the region is administered in India as a part of  

Pithoragarh district in Uttarakhand.   

• Kalapani is located at an altitude of 3600m on the Kailash Manasarovar route. It borders 

Uttarakhand in India and Sudurpashchim Pradesh in Nepal.   

• Kalapani is controlled by India's Indo-Tibetan Border Police since the 1962 border war with 

China. Nepal claims that the river to the west of Kalapani is main Kali, hence it belongs to 

Nepal. But India claims that ridgeline to the east of Kalapani is the border, hence the Kalapani 

area belongs to India.   

4. Answer: d) Neither 1 nor 2   

 A population Census is the process of collecting, compiling, analyzing and disseminating 

demographic, social, cultural and economic data relating to all persons in the country, at a 

particular time in ten years interval.   

• The first population Census in India was conducted in 1872 but its first synchronous decennial 

Census was conducted only in 1881. Since then, censuses have been undertaken 

uninterruptedly once every ten years. Hence statement 1 is not correct.   

• The census year 1921 registered a negative growth rate of -0.31 per cent which happened only 

once throughout the demographic history of India. It is because of this decline that the year 

1921 is called the 'demographic divide' in the demographic history of India. Hence statement 

2 is not correct.   



 

5. Answer: c) 1, 2 and 3   

• The Gulf of Mannar is a large shallow bay forming part of the Laccadive Sea in the Indian 

Ocean. It lies between the west coast of Sri Lanka and the southeastern tip of India, in the 

Coromandel Coast region. Hence statement 1 is Correct   

• The chain of low islands and reefs known as Ramsethu, also called Adam's Bridge, which 

includes Mannar Island, separates the Gulf of Mannar from Palk Bay, which lies to the north 

between Sri Lanka and India. The Malvathu Oya (Malvathu River) of Sri Lanka and the 

estuaries of Thamirabarani River and Vaipar River of South India drain into the Gulf. Hence 

statement 2 is Correct   

• The dugong (sea cow) is found here. Hence statement 3 is Correct   

6. Answer: a) Pune   

A mobile application named Saiyam has been developed by the Pune Municipal Corporation 

under Smart Cities Mission to effectively track the home-quarantined citizens and ensure that they 

are staying in the home. The Mobile Application has GPS tracking so that whenever quarantined 

citizens leave their homes, City Administration gets alerted and the local ward or the local police 

station gets informed, who then visit the family. Citizens’ movements can be monitored centrally 

real-time from the monitoring cell and are marked as Red, Amber or Green. Red signifies that the 

person has ventured out for longer duration; Yellow signifies that the person has limited 

movements and Green signifies that the person is confined to house limits.  

Hence, option (a) is the correct answer.  

7. Answer: c) Both 1 and 2  

An Indian Air Force (IAF) C-130J transport aircraft delivered 6.2 tonne of essential medicines and 

hospital consumables to Maldives under Operation Sanjeevani. These medicines and consumables 

were procured from eight suppliers in India but couldn’t be transported through any other means 

due to the 21-day lockdown imposed to contain the spread of COVID-19. At the request of the 

government of Maldives, the IAF aircraft activated Operation Sanjeevani and lifted these 

medicines from airports in New Delhi, Mumbai, Chennai and Madurai before flying to the 

Maldives. Hence both statements are correct. 

8. Answer: c) Both 1 and 2   

A Malayan tiger at New York’s Bronx Zoo has been infected with the COVID 19. Four-year-old 

Nadia is believed to have caught the virus from a zoo employee, who had not shown symptoms. 

The virus came from an animal source and mutated; humans have since been infecting humans. It 

is theoretically possible for the virus to mutate again to survive in certain species after being 

transmitted by humans. The Bronx Zoo case suggests an employee spread the virus to the tiger. 

There may be a possible explanation why felines are more susceptible. SARS-CoV2 infects 

respiratory cells after entering through a protein, which lies on the surface of the cells. Called 



 

ACE2, the protein in felines resembles ACE2 in humans. As it is, cats are susceptible to feline 

coronavirus, which is common but generally asymptomatic, although it can cause mild diarrhoea. 

Hence both statements are correct. 

9. Answer: c) 3 Only   

Bangladesh, Bhutan, Nepal and Thailand became the first four countries in the World Health  

Organization’s south east Asia region to have successfully controlled hepatitis B. The virus is said 

to be controlled when the disease prevalence is reduced to less than 1% among children less 

than five years of age. Despite the introduction of hepatitis B vaccine in the Universal 

Immunisation Programme in 2002 and scaling-up nationwide in 2011, about one million people in 

India become chronically infected with the virus every year.  

10. Answer: b) Both 1 and 2   

• Asia-Pacific Economic Cooperation (APEC) is an inter-governmental forum for 21 Pacific 

Rim member economies that promotes free trade throughout the Asia-Pacific region. Hence 

statement 1 is correct  

• Headquartered in Singapore, the APEC is recognized as one of the highest-level 

multilateral blocs and oldest forums in the Asia-Pacific region, and exerts a significant global 

influence. Hence statement 2 is correct  

• India has requested membership in APEC, and received initial support from the United 

States, Japan, Australia and Papua New Guinea. Hence statement 3 is not correct   

 

  


